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1. ASHTON, Ralph (ed). TARKINE. Allen & Unwin: Sydney, 2004. #176 of the 
special issue of 650 copies. Case-bound in linen, title blind-stamped on upper 
board, with matching slipcase. Large square 4to. 154pp, lavishly illustrated in 
colour. The book in fine clean condition, the rear panel of the slipcase has a 
few small holes (nibbled?) in the cloth.  #18701                                       $175.00 

2. [BACON, Francis.] Apophthegms New and Old, collected by the Right 
Honourable, Francis Lo. Vervlam, Viscount St. Alban. Printed for Hanna 
Barret and Richard Whittaker, and are to be sold at the Kings Head in Pauls 
Church-yard: London, 1625. 12mo. [ii] (title, verso blank), 308pp (last blank). 
The title within a narrow double-ruled border, text within a wider double-
ruled border, leaving a blank marginal column (for notes?). Contemporary 
full calf, neatly rebacked with the unlettered spine laid down. Hinges 
strengthened with Japanese tissue. Lacks a preliminary blank leaf? Title-page 
is slightly off-centre and a little rubbed along its head edge. The text 
somewhat offset on some pages in the latter third of the book. A good to 
very good clean copy. #35288                                                                   $3,500.00 

3. BAKER, Carol J. (ed) General Muster, and Land and Stock Muster of New 
South Wales, 1822. Australian Biographical and Genealogical Record / 
Society of Australian Genealogists: Sydney, 1988. Large 8vo. xxviii, 780pp. 
Red cloth, lettered in gilt, blind rules. The edges yellowed, otherwise a very 
good clean copy. #26726                                                                                 $60.00 

4. BOYLE, R.A. The Application of Fertilisers to the Orchard and Garden. 
Nitrogen Fertilisers: Melbourne, 1934. 78pp, illustrated in b&w. Stapled in 
pictorial wrappers, as issued; the staples rusting a little. A few foot corners at 
rear slightly curled, otherwise a good to very good clean copy. ***A 
complimentary book, issued for Australia and New Zealand. #35291     $40.00 

5. BROINOWSKI, L. (ed).   Tasmania's War Record 1914–1918.   J. Walch and 
Sons for Govt. of Tasmania: Hobart, 1921. 370pp, illustrated. Original red 
cloth, lettered in gilt; spine dulled and a few very slight marks on the upper 
board. Edges a little yellowed, as usual, a good+ to very good clean copy. 
***Includes a complete muster roll.  #7134                                               $225.00 

6. CALDER, James. Recollections of Sir John and Lady Jane Franklin in 
Tasmania. Sullivan's Cove: Adelaide, 1984. #9 of 175 numbered copies, 
initialled by the publisher, of which the first ten are special, thus. Crown 8vo. 
78pp. Hand set and printed at the Nag's Head Press, Christchurch. Full green 
morocco by Sangorski & Sutcliffe, spine lettered in gilt and with two raised 
bands. The spine a trifle sunned, otherwise a fine clean copy. ***Most of the 

text first appeared in parts in the colonial press: this is the first complete 
publication, from the Calder Papers in the La Trobe Library, Melbourne.        
#34366                                                                                                              $300.00 

7. CARLYLE, Thomas.  On Heroes : hero-worship & the heroic in history. Six 
lectures reported, with emendations and additions. James Fraser: London, 
1841. Small 8vo. [vi], 394pp (last blank). Contemporary half leather and 
marbled paper sides; extremities rubbed, slight scuffs to the leather. 
Owners' names on front paste-down and title page. A little light spotting on 
the first and last few leaves, otherwise a good clean copy.  #35232       $85.00 

8. CHAUNCY, Nan.  The Lighthouse Keeper's Son. OUP: London, 1969. 
Illustrated by Victor G. Ambrus. First edition. 154pp, text illustrations. Red 
cloth with dustwrapper. The front endpaper has a 35x100mm piece of plain 
tape (no inscription, does not appear to be obscuring one either) in the 
centre of the page. Otherwise a very good clean copy.  #6007                $40.00 

9. CROWTHER, Sir William. Proceedings at the handing over of the Crowther 
Collection of Australiana by Dr W.E.L.H. Crowther, 8 April 1964. State 
Library of Tasmania: Hobart, 1967. [24]pp, frontis photograph (Sir William 
with Premier Eric Reece and SLT Board Chairman Mr Justice Crisp). Bound in 
quarter cloth, title gold-blocked on front board. A very good clean copy. 
***Warm personal inscription from Sir William on the front endpaper, and a 
few related press clippings loosely inserted. ***Includes addresses by 
Crowther, his fellow collector Clifford Craig, and the Premier, with 'A Tribute' 
from Sir John Ferguson. #8172                                                                        $45.00 

10. CUFFLEY, Peter. Buggies & Horse-Drawn Vehicles in Australia. Five Mile 
Press: Melbourne, 1981. First edition. Square 4to. 208pp, well illustrated in 
colour and b&w. Cloth-textured papered boards with dustwrapper 
(extremities a little rubbed). A previous owner has very neatly tipped a 
folding plan of a Garden-seat Omnibus (photocopied) at pp82/3, with some 
loosely inserted text. A very good clean copy.  #32734                             $55.00 

11. The Cyclopedia of Tasmania (illustrated) : an historical and commercial 
review. Descriptive and biographical, facts, figures, and illustrations.  An 
Epitome of Progress: business men and commercial interests. Prestige 
Bookbinders: Launceston, 1988. Facsimile edition. #181 of 500 copies. First 
published in Hobart by Maitland & Krone, 1900. Two volumes. 629 & 427pp, 
well illustrated. Bound in blue half-leather and cloth, gilt decorations (as with 
the original), with matching slipcase. A fine clean set.  #4549               $550.00 



 

 

12. D'ENTRECASTEAUX, J-A. R. Bruny. Voyage to Australia & the Pacific 
1791–1793.  Edited and translated by Edward & Maryse Duyker.  Miegunyah 
Press (MUP): Melbourne, 2001. 1250 copies. 392pp, b&w illustrations, maps. 
Cloth-textured papered boards with dustwrapper. A very good to fine clean 
copy. ***The first English translation of D'Entrecasteaux's journal, as 
transcribed by De Rossel and published in Paris in 1808.  #12509         $125.00 

13. Eldershaw, John (artist).   Tasmania the Wonderland. Tasmanian 
Government Tourist Bureau: [1930s]. 4to. 48pp, many photos (one of Lord 
Baden-Powell at the Great Lake, with his catch), and colour reproductions of 
watercolour Tasmanian landscapes by John Eldershaw. Stapled in pictorial 
wrappers, as issued. A very good clean copy.  #35259                            $85.00 

14. FORBES, James D. Travels Through the Alps. Adam & Charles Black: 
London, 1900. New edition revised and annotated by W.A.B. Coolidge. 
xxxviii, 572pp, frontispiece portrait, 6 folding maps (2 in pocket at rear), 9 
topographical sketches in the text, 44 further line illustrations. Original dark 
blue cloth with gilt titling (rubbed, corners worn, 20 mm tear at head of 
spine). Hinges loosening a little. Top edges gilt, other edges discoloured and 
spotted. Lacks rear free endpaper, the others spotted, offsetting on half-title 
and last page, spotting on frontispiece and its tissue guard (though spots 
mostly clear of the image), title page lightly spotted, occasional small line in 
margin, but otherwise interior clean and fresh. Top page corners bumped 
throughout most of the volume. A good copy. #21762                           $185.00 

15. FROST, Alan. The Global Reach of Empire : Britain's maritime expansion 
in the Indian and Pacific Oceans. Miegunyah Press (MUP): Melbourne, 2003. 
(Miegunyah Press Series 2, number 46.) 1000 copies. xiv, 383pp, colour 
plates, maps, figures, tables. Cloth-textured papered boards with dust-
wrapper. A fine clean copy. ***Signed by the author. #35245              $225.00 

16. GEE, Helen (ed). For the Forests : a history of the Tasmanian forest 
campaigns. The Wilderness Society: Hobart, 2001. First edition, special issue 
of 500 copies numbered (this is #130) and signed by the editor. 4to. 378pp, 
well illustrated. Cloth-textured papered boards with dustwrapper. Printed on 
'totally chlorine free' recycled paper. A fine clean copy. ***Short contrib-
utions from many (most?) of the activists involved in the campaigns to 
preserve Tasmania's native forests.  #25115                                             $125.00 

17. GIVEN, John W.  The Royal Marines at Port Phillip, New South Wales, 
and at Hobart Town, Van Diemen's Land 1803–1812. Hobart Town (1804) 
First Settlers Association: Hobart, 1977. 4to. 64pp. Duplicated typescript, 
stapled in cloth-backed wrappers. A very good clean copy. #35189       $35.00 

18. GREGORY, Benjamin. The Thorough Business Man : memoirs of Walter 
Powell, merchant, Melbourne and London. Wesleyan Conference Office: 
London, 1879. Sixth edition. Small 8vo. viii, 382pp, tissue-protected 
frontispiece with facsimile signature. Original green cloth with black 
decoration and blind, lettering on cover and spine in gilt ( head, tail and 
edges of spine, and corners a little rubbed). Edges yellowed and a few spots 
on some pages, mostly on first and last few leaves; otherwise a very good 
clean copy. ***English-born Powell (1822–68) grew up in Tasmania and 
worked for a Launceston merchant and auctioneer before moving to 
Melbourne in the mid 1840s. The first chapter of his memoir deals with 
'Boyhood in Tasmania', and the balance is dominated by colonial business 
and religious (Wesleyan) affairs.  #27668                                                  $150.00 

19. GUNN, Thomas. 366 Days of Tasmania : a story for every day of the 
year. Footprints in the Past: Launceston, 2016. Special issue: only ten copies 
thus were produced, with only five made available for sale. These were 
numbered 6 to 10 and signed by the author. 8vo. 168pp, illustrated in b&w. 
Synthetic cloth with dustwrapper. A fine clean (new) copy. #35181       $85.00 

20. HAY, William. Strabane of the Mulberry Hills : the story of a Tasmanian 
lake in 1841. George Allen & Unwin: London, 1929. First edition. 414pp. 
Original cloth with the dustwrapper featuring a Beattie photograph of Lake 
St Clair. The front lower corner slightly bumped, the wrapper a trifle chipped 
at the extremities, otherwise a very good clean copy. With the publisher's 
small 4pp booklet 'Opinions of the Press on Strabane of the Mulberry Hills'. 
*** The story concerns the disappearance of the wife of Heylin Tamlash, the 
owner of the Tasmanian estate 'Strabane...', which is cleared up with the 

help of the bushranger Martin Cash; the malicious oddity of two vaguely arty 
nieces who are Talmash's heirs; and the events that follow his alternative 
adoption of a boy, Newton Callimont. The author (1875–1945) was a South 
Australian who had an interest in the convict history of Tasmania, and visited 
often. #6400                                                                                                       $65.00 

21. HENDRIKSEN, Gay; Dr Carol Liston & Dr Trudy Cowley. Women 
Transported : life in Australia's female factories. Parramatta Heritage 
Centre / University of Western Sydney: NSW, 2008. 4to. 104pp, well 
illustrated in colour and b&w. Soft covers. ***Published for the 2008 
exhibition at the Parramatta Heritage Centre (and subsequently toured). 
Includes nominal lists of factory women from NSW and VDL. #35279    $50.00 

22. HOLMES, Jonathan  . Les Blakebrough : ceramics.   Craftsman House: 
Sydney, 2005. (Living Treasures: Masters of Australian Craft.) Small square 
4to. 144pp, well illustrated in colour. Soft covers. A very good to fine clean 
copy. ***Published in conjunction with Object Gallery, for a touring 
exhibition.  #35191                                                                                            $35.00 

23. HOLMES, Jonathan.   Les Blakebrough : potter.    Bay Books: Sydney, 
1988. Small square 4to. 128pp, frontis, 76 colour plates, other illustrations. 
Cloth-textured papered boards with dustwrapper. A very good to fine clean 
copy. #9144                                                                                                        $65.00 

24. JOHNSON, Sue & Brian Winspear (eds). Tasmanians at War in the Air 
1939-45.  Brian Winspear: Hobart, 2002. 8vo. 354pp, a few illustrations. 
Cloth-textured papered boards with dustwrapper. Owner's small name label 
on front endpaper. A very good clean copy.  #15302                                 $85.00 

25.  JOHNSTON Ian M. Agricultural Tractors : their evolution in Australia. 
Kangaroo Press: Kenthurst, 1995. 4to. 178pp, index. Cloth-textured papered 
boards with dustwrapper (spine sunned, short closed tear near head of 
spine, now in protective sleeve). A very good clean copy. #24551        $100.00 

26. JOPPIEN, Rüdiger & Bernard Smith. The Art of Captain Cook's Voyages 
Oxford University Press / Australian Academy of the Humanities: Melbourne, 
1985–87. Three vols in four.  [One]: The Voyage of the Endeavour, 1768–
1771. [Two]: The Voyage of the Resolution and Adventure, 1772–1775. 
[Three]: The Voyage of the Resolution and Discovery, 1776–1780. With a 
descriptive catalogue of all known original drawings and paintings of 
peoples, places, artefacts and events and original engravings associated with 
the Voyage (in two parts - Text & Catalogue). Vols I & II second impressions, 
Vol 3 first edition. [One]: xvi, 247pp; 52 plates, descriptive inventory of 
collection, notes on the artists. [Two]: xiv, 274pp; 106 plates, notes on 
artists. [Three - Text]: xxii, 233pp; 209 plates. [Three - Catalogue]: [viii], 235-
669pp, illustrated. All volumes with bibliography & index. Cloth with 
dustwrappers. No slipcase. A fine (unused) clean set.  #4199                $550.00 

28. KNOPWOOD, Rev. Robert (edited by Mary Nicholls). The Diary of the 
Reverend Robert Knopwood 1803–1838 : first chaplain of Van Diemen's 
Land. THRA: Hobart, 1977. 4to. 738pp. Cloth with dustwrapper (now in 
protective sleeve). Top edges a trifle yellowed. A very good clean copy. 
***Only 750 copies were printed (not stated); the only complete publication 
of the diary. 'Bobby' Knopwood was with the party led by David Collins which 
was sent to found a colony on Bass Strait. After an abortive attempt to settle 
at present-day Sorrento in Port Phillip Bay, Collins moved his party the 
Derwent River and founded Hobart Town in 1804. Knopwood was the new 
colony's chaplain (serving also as a magistrate) and he remained in Van 
Diemen's Land until his death in 1838. Amongst his affects that were sold at 
this time was his manuscript diary in six volumes: five were purchased by 
George Stokell and these eventually found their way into the Mitchell Library 
(these five comprise the text of this publication). The other volume, covering 
the years 1808-13, was apparently bought by T.G. Gregson, but its 
whereabouts are now unknown.  #4784                                                     $300.00 

29. LINDSAY, Norman.  Letters of Norman Lindsay : edited by R.G. Howarth 
& A.W. Baker. Angus & Robertson: Sydney, 1979. "Collectors' edition": #49 
of 300 copies, signed by the publisher, Richard Walsh. 4to. 656pp, 
illustrated. Full soft brown leather, matching slipcase with pictorial panel 
(the extremities a little rubbed). The spine is a little rubbed, otherwise a very 
good clean copy.  #25415                                                                              $165.00 



 

 

30. LOW, Hugh. Sarawak; its inhabitants and productions : being notes 
during a residence in that country with His Excellency Mr. Brooke. Richard 
Bentley: London, 1848. First edition, first issue. 8vo. xxiv, 416pp; frontis 
(Gunong Gigi) and 5 other plates (or 6, one being a double-page plate 
featuring the weapons and utensils used by the native of Borneo). Original 
green cloth, decorated in blind, spine a little dulled, extremities rubbed, tiny 
split to the cloth at the foot of the lower joint. Verso of front endpaper with 
offsetting, verso of frontis, title and verso a little foxed, edges yellowed, 
otherwise nice and clean. The gutter at pp96/7 slightly strained at the head. 
A good to very good copy. Two numerals written on the front pastedown, 
one crossed through, and the remains of a small label with second of these 
numbers at the foot of spine. There are no other markings, but another book 
that came from the same source had a similar number as well as the ink 
stamp of the Campbell Town Institute in rural Van Diemen's Land 
(Tasmania), so one assumes this title was also part of its collection. *** Low 
served Colonial Secretary to (Rajah) James Brooke. He had come to Sarawak 
to collect plants and seeds, and spent thirty months there, travelling 
extensively amongst the 'tribes of aborigines'. #35187                           $400.00 

31. LUMBERS, Eugene.  The Art of Pro Hart.   Rigby: Adelaide, 1977. 4to. 
144pp, well illustrated in colour and b&w. Cloth-textured papered boards 
with dustwrapper. A very good clean copy. *** Loosely inserted is a price-list 
on light card for Hart's exhibition at Hobart's Salamanca Gallery August--
September 1977, and five blank invitation cards on the back of which is hand-
written in red ink the outline of Hobart artist Max Angus's opening speech for 
the exhibition. #35198                                                                                      $35.00 

32. MacPhail's National Directory of Tasmania for 1867–68. Including a 
correct and complete map of the colony: and The Tasmanian Yearly 
Advertiser. Myles Macphail: Hobart Town, 1867. Ferguson 12118. vi 
(adverts, page v with the large folding Yearly Advertiser, laid down on linen), 
[x] (prelims, but here LACKING THE FOLDING MAP), 40 (adverts, with index), 
200pp. Original cloth, decorated in blind, lettered in gilt; extremities a little 
rubbed, name scraped from front paste-down endpaper. Neat recent repairs 
to head and tail of spine and both hinges. A nice clean copy.  #35247 $650.00 

33. [MAGINN, William]. The Military Sketch-Book : reminiscences of 
seventeen years in the service abroad and at home, by An Officer of the 
Line. Henry Colburn: London, 1827. In two volumes. [viii], 348pp (last blank) 
& [iv], 348pp. Contemporary binding of tan half calf and marbled paper 
sides, spine decorated in gilt and with title labels and raised bands; the 
extremities a trifle rubbed. All edges sprinkled brown, owner's bookplates on 
both front paste-downs (a little offset to the free endpaper), a few light 
spots of foxing on the first few leaves, otherwise a very good clean set. 
***Ferguson 1141a. The final chapter is 'Nights in the Guard-House no VI: 
The Bushrangers' (pp 293-347 of the second volume), an account of convict 
life in Van Diemen's Land by a mutineer of the Nore, including attempts to 
capture Michael Howe and other bushrangers. #35296                          $500.00 

34. MORRISON, G.E.  An Australian in China : being the narrative of a quiet 
journey across China to British Burma. Angus & Robertson: Sydney, 1972. 
Reprint (first published 1895). 300pp, illustrated, folding map at rear. Cloth-
textured papered boards with dustwrapper (spine sunned). A very good 
clean copy. Owner's name.  #35225                                                              $25.00 

35. PADDLE, Robert. The Last Tasmanian Tiger : the history and extinction 
of the Thylacine.  Cambridge University Press: Melbourne, 2000. First 
edition. Large 8vo. 274pp, illustrated. Cloth-textured papered boards with 
dustwrapper. A very good clean copy. ***From the author's PhD thesis. 
Paddle 'challenges many conventional ideas about the species and the causes 
of its extinction'. While acknowledging that he has 'stood unashamedly on 
Eric Guiler's shoulders', there are differences in interpretation between the 
two (although few with regard to thylacine anatomy, physiology and 
behaviour).  #11431                                                                                          $95.00 

36. PERCY, Betty J. The Tamar Boats : a complete reference book. Author: 
Launceston, 1993. Small 4to. 260pp, coloured frontis and other b&w 
illustrations, folding colour chart of Tamar Estuary, index. Decorated cloth 
with dustwrapper (a trifle rubbed at head and tail of spine, now in protective 
sleeve). A fine clean copy in a very good wrapper. ***Tells the story of 750 
boats built and launched from the banks of the Tamar, and of the river itself. 
The print run was only 500 copies.  #4944                                                 $350.00 

37. QUINN, George. Fruit Tree Pruning : a practical textbook for fruit-
growers working under the climatic and economic conditions prevailing in 
temperate Australia. Government Printer: Adelaide, 1910. vi, 230pp, well 
illustrated. Staple-bound with soft covers drawn on. J. Walch & Sons, Hobart 
label pasted to the foot of the front wrapper. There are a few pencilled 
sketches of faces on the front and rear endpapers (not unskilled). A good 
clean copy.  #35281                                                                                          $30.00 

27. REES:  Lloyd Rees Drawings : edited by Lou Klepac. Australian Artist 
Editions at Artarmon Galleries: Sydney, 1978. The standard edition, limited 
to 1500 copies, of which 1400 were for sale. Oblong 4to. 128pp, with 94 
plates in colour and b&w. Brown cloth with dustwrapper. In fine clean 
condition - and still with its cardboard posting box. #23836                  $150.00 

38. REES:  Lloyd Rees : a tribute to Sydney. With a review by Renee Free. 
Macquarie Galleries / Sydney Morning Herald: Sydney, 1979. Oblong 4to. 
64pp, 26 colour and 6 b&w plates. Soft covers. A very good clean copy. 
***Published for an exhibition of paintings of Sydney Harbour held at 
Macquarie Galleries in January 1979.  #35236                                            $25.00 

39. ROSS, James.  The Settler in Van Diemen's Land.   Marsh Walsh: 
Melbourne, 1975. #321 of 350 copies. 128pp, 6 tipped-in plates (one as 
frontis). Quarter leather and papered boards with dustwrapper (spine a little 
dulled and a trifle chipped at the head, now in protective sleeve). A very 
good clean copy. ***Text first published in the 1836 Hobart Town Almanac, 
of which Ross was the editor. The plates are from James Backhouse's A 
Narrative of a Visit to the Australian Colonies (1843). #19558               $120.00  

40. ROTH, H. Ling.  The Aborigines of Tasmania.   F. King & Sons: Halifax 
(England), 1899. Assisted by Marion E. Butler; and Jas. Backhouse Walker, of 
Hobart, Tasmania, with a Chapter on the Osteology by J.G. Garson, M.D. 
Preface by Edward B. Taylor. Illustrated. Second edition, revised and 
enlarged, with Map. 225 copies only. xx, 228, ciii (appendices & index)pp, 
frontis, 21 plates, text illustrations & figures, folding map at rear. Original 
green cloth, blind rules on the boards, gilt titles on spine, extremities slightly 
rubbed. A little light foxing on the half-title, top edges dulled. A very good 
clean copy. ***The first edition of 1890 was limited to 200 copies; this 
revised edition is generally preferred.  #18825                                      $1,000.00 

41. ROWAN, Michelle. Nineteenth Century Cameos.  Antique Collectors 
Club: Woodbridge, Suffolk, 2004. Small 4to. 134pp, well illustrated in colour. 
Cloth-textured papered boards with dustwrapper. A very good to fine clean 
copy. #35089                                                                                                    $125.00 

42. Royal Society of Tasmania. The Tasmanian Journal of Natural Science, 
Agriculture, Statistics, &c. Volumes II & III. Henry Dowling: Launceston, 
1846. Jointly published, in London, by John Murray; but printed in 
Launceston by Dowling. [Volume II]: vi, 468pp, includes index; 
meteorological tables, a folding table (analysis of soils at Mona Vale, by P.E. 
Streleski [sic]); 5 plates (one folding) and a Chart of the South Polar Sea 
(Erebus & Terror). [Volume III]: vi, 490pp (last blank), includes index; 5 
plates, large folding meteorological table (Pt Stephens, NSW), lacks the 
folding map (apparently never bound in). Red cloth, extremities a trifle 
rubbed, a few light marks. A few pages with some light foxing, some of the 
uncut edges browned where protruding; some pages unopened. A good to 
very good clean pair. ***See Ferguson 3513 (for the three volumes published 
in this series). The Journal is the precursor to the Papers and Proceedings of 
the Royal Society of Tasmania, and the first scientific periodical of any 
consequence to be published in the Australian colonies. These volumes are 
from the copies bound by Angus & Robertson around 1910, after a number of 
unbound sets had been found amongst the papers of its editor, Ronald 
Campbell Gunn. These volumes contain numerous papers on Tasmanian, 
Australian and Antarctic history, natural history, exploration, aborigines etc. 
Those in Volume II include: Lempriere, 'Account of Macquarie Harbour' 
(continued from Vol I); Robertson, 'A few general remarks on the Antarctic 
continent, discovered by Captains Ross and Crozier'; Captain Stokes, 'Notes 
on the Coasts of Australia'; Lt. Breton, 'Excursion to the Western Range, 
Tasmania'; Davies, 'On the Aborigines of VDL'. One of the plates is 'The 
Comet of 1848 seen from Aldridge Lodge, VD Land', by M[ary] M[orton] 
Allport. Vol III includes statistics for VDL 1844–46, from the Port of 
Launceston 1846–47, and of exports of produce from VDL to Great Britain 
1846; remarks on [James] Calder's paper on the country lying between Lake 



 

 

St Clair and Macquarie Harbour; R.C. Gunn on the 'bunyip' of Australia Felix, 
and long pieces on the exploration of mainland Australia by Leichhardt, 
Mitchell and Sturt.   #35254                                                                          $475.00 

43. SCHOLES, David. Fly-Fisher in Tasmania : an acquaintance with the trout 
of the rivers and lakes of Tasmania, Australia. MUP: Melbourne, 1961. First 
edition. xiv, 208pp, 32 b&w plates. Papered boards with dustwrapper 
(extremities a little rubbed but a nice clean example, now in protective 
sleeve). A very good clean copy. *** The legendary Tasmanian fisherman 
and author's first book, fully signed by him on the title-page. #5278    $275.00 

44. SCHOLES, Paul.  Bendigo Pottery.  Lowden: Kilmore, 1979. #51 of 500 
copies, signed by the author. 4to. 282pp, well illustrated in colour and b&w. 
Quarter bound in dark tan leather and canvas cloth, with the slipcase. The 
slipcase was issued with the Pottery's symbol in fired clay mounted into its 
upper face, but this is now missing. The book is in very good clean condition, 
although the cloth on the upper board has some light foxing around the 
device stamped into the cloth (and underneath where the clay inset from 
the slipcase was located, which is likely to be its source). #35297        $150.00 

45. SHACKLETON, E.H. (ed).    Aurora Australis.    Bluntisham Books / 
Paradigm Press: Huntingdon, 1986. Facsimile edition of 1000 copies. xxii, 
194pp. Decorated canvas cloth with dustwrapper. A fine clean copy. ***The 
'first public edition', with a preface by Lord Shackleton and an introduction by 
John Millard. A high quality facsimile of the first book printed, for private 
circulation, at Cape Royds, Antarctica, in 1908. #3984                            $200.00 

46. Sorell: Pitt Water Chronicles. Volume 2. Historical Society of Sorell: 
Tasmania, May, 2017. 4to. 88pp, illustrated in colour and b&w. Soft covers. 
Fine (new). #35294                                                                                           $25.00 

47. SPENCER, Baldwin: The Aboriginal Photographs of Baldwin Spencer. 
selected an annotated by Geoffrey Walker. Viking O'Neil: Melbourne, 1982. 
First edition. Square 4to. 186pp, sepia-tone photographs. Cloth-textured 
papered boards with dustwrapper (spine slightly faded, extremities slightly 
rubbed, a little foxing on the inside, now in protective sleeve). The edges a 
trifle soiled, a few spots of foxing on the half-title. A previous owner has his 
name with 'Graphics Dept ABC' on the front endpaper - and the image on 
page 37 has a piece of tracing paper tipped (with two small pieces of tape) 
over the image, indicating a detail to be used (for ?). A good to very good 
clean copy. #23847                                                                                         $110.00 

48. SPROD, Dan. Victorian and Edwardian Hobart from old photographs. 
John Ferguson: Sydney, 1977. With introduction and commentaries. #131 of 
150 copies thus, signed by Dan Sprod. Small 4to. [118]pp, 204 b&w 
photographs. Black half leather and blue cloth, gilt publisher's device on 
upper board. A very good clean copy.  #8534                                              $95.00 

49. TAYLOR, Harvey J.   An Australian Angler: an autobiography. Author: 
Mildura (Vic), 2009. 60 numbered copies, signed by the author. 144pp, 
illustrated, and with a trout fly mounted on the inside front cover (the 
author's favourite: a Hare & Copper Nymph). Fine.  #30307                  $200.00 

50. Tourism: Complete Guide to Tasmania. Tasmanian Government Tourist 
Department: Hobart, 1922. Front cover adds: 'Beautiful Tasmania for Health, 
Holidays & Sport'. 8vo. 186pp, well illustrated, folding map at rear (Tasmania 
one side, Hobart and Launceston city centres on the other). Stapled with 
pictorial wrappers drawn on.  #28271                                                           $75.00 

51. TRYON, Thomas. The Way to Health, Long Life and Happiness : or, A 
Discourse of Temperance and the particular nature of all things requisite 
for the life of man as all sorts of meats, drinks, air, exercise &c., with 
special directions how to use each of them to the best advantage of the 
body and mind. Shewing from the true ground of nature whence most 
diseases proceed and how to prevent them. To which is added a treatise of 
most sorts of English herbs with several other remarkable and most useful 
observations, very necessary for families. The whole treatise displaying the 
most hidden secrets of Philosophy, and made easie and familiar to the 
meanest capacities, by various examples and demonstrances. The like 
never before published. Communicated to the world for the General Good 
by Thomas Tryon, Student in Physick.  The Second Edition, with amend-

ments. Printed by H.C. for R. Baldwin: London, 1691. 8vo. [xiv], 500pp. 
BOUND WITH: A Dialogue Between an East-Indian Brackmanny, or 
Heathen-Philosopher and a French-Gentleman, concerning the present 
affairs in Europe (18pp, printed for D. Newman and R. Baldwin: London, 
1691). Contemporary full calf, raised bands (but no lettering or label) on 
spine; the joints rubbed with some cracking near head and tail, some loss of 
leather at the head and (less so) tail. The free endpapers and the first few 
leaves with slight creasing at the corners, rear paste-down with childish 
pencilled scribbling. A good clean copy. Owner's name (contemporary?) on 
front endpaper. Loosely inserted manuscript note dated 13/8/55 [1855?] 
reads 'With love from Aunt Alice. This book will amuse you'. ***First 
published 1683. Tryon (1634–1703), a Christian ascetic influenced by 
Hinduism and Pythagorean ideas, published works on a wide range of 
subjects, including abstinence from alcohol and tobacco. This was an 
influential work on vegetarianism.  #35244                                            $2,500.00 

52. WALSH, Grahame L.   Australia's Greatest Rock Art.   E.J. Brill / Robert 
Brown & Assoc.: Bathurst, 1988. First edition. Oblong folio. 312pp, over 340 
colour illustrations, full-page map, bibliography. Maroon cloth, lettered in 
gilt, a blind-stamped decoration on the upper board, with dustwrapper 
(spine slightly faded and one head corner slightly rubbed, now in protective 
sleeve). A very good to fine clean copy. #5563                                         $650.00 

53. WARD, Malcolm. The Royal Marine and the Convict : Samuel Thorne, 
James Ward and their heritage at Pitt Water and the Lower Ferry. Family 
and Property History Research: Orford, 2016. 4to. 112pp, well illustrated, 
index. Soft covers. Fine (new). ***Signed by the author. #34943            $45.00 

54. WHITHAM, Charles. Western Tasmania: a land of riches and beauty. Mt 
Lyell Tourist Association: Queenstown, 1924. First edition (but see below). 
8vo. 168pp, illustrated, large folding map at rear. Staple-bound with soft 
covers drawn on, the front cover decorated in gilt with a mounted coloured 
illustration. The extremities a trifle rubbed, slight curling of the corners of 
the first and last few leaves. A good+ clean copy. ***A revised and expanded 
version of The Book of Mount Lyell and the Gordon : a land of riches and 
beauty (1917). In that publication Whitham is not cited as author but, as the 
Secretary of the Tourist Association, he took responsibility 'for any errors or 
negligence within'. #15527                                                                              $75.00 

55. WILLIAMS, Rev, Thos.  Assiduity: being a memoir of the late Mr. Richard 
H. Hart of Stawell (sometime President of the Australian Natives' 
Association). Printed by F.W. Niven: Ballarat, 1886. Published under the 
auspices of the Australian Natives' Association. 8vo. [viii], iv & [5]-238, 
mounted photographic portrait print as frontis, with tissue guard. Original 
plum(?) cloth, faded, with gilt title on the upper board. A little foxing on the 
tissue guard and title-page, otherwise a nice clean copy. Owners' names on a 
preliminary blank. Ferguson 18603: 'the biography of a teacher and 
professor of music, who supported and organized many public movements in 
Stawell and Ballarat'. #26835                                                                       $285.00 

 

 
Prices are net in Australian Dollars, and include GST.  Postage and packing, 
insurance and bank charges are extra.  Payment can be made by direct bank 
deposit – BSB: 017010  a/c: 349892822 – Mastercard, Visa or Amex; Paypal, 
or AUD money orders.  Previous customers and institutions are welcome to 
pay by cheque, with payment due on receipt of books. Pre-payment is 
requested from new customers.  All items are understood to be supplied on 
approval, but please return the book/s promptly and well packed. 

WE ARE ALWAYS LOOKING TO BUY GOOD QUALITY BOOKS. 
 

 
Astrolabe Booksellers no longer has a shopfront of its own, but much of its 
stock is on display, and for sale, at The Antiques Warehouse, 64 Warwick 

Street, Hobart. Local orders – once confirmed – can be collected from here 
(opening hours: Monday to Saturday, 10–5; Sunday 12–4). 
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